

Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center
400 Walton Way
Augusta, GA 30901
Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint Control # 22-12-23		
Complainant's Name: McGhee, Terrance		Race & Sex: <u>B/M</u> Age: <u>36</u>
Home Address: Homeless	Phone:	
City:State:	_ Email:	
Witness's Name:		Race & Sex: Age:
Home Address:	Phone:	
City:State:	_ Email:	-
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 12/12/22, 2340	hrs Location: 3435 Wrights	boro Rd
How Complaint was received: In Person	PhoneXEmail	Mail
Deputy/Employee Involved: Gaiter, Leslie	Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Deputy/Employee Involved:	Deputy/Employee Involved:	
I, Lt. Harold Hitchcock, received an email from attached. I attempted to contact McGhee with account is out of service. I spoke with Dep. G the property by the property owner, but McGh sidewalk. Deputies that work a special duty at to the property, and Dep. Gaiter previously ch Dep. Gaiter that he will continue to return to the supervisor/Investigative Comments. I find that Dep. Gaiter did not violated the continue to affect the arrest. The	in Sgt. John Perry with a complaint for the phone number indicated on the saiter, and I reviewed the BWC vide ee continues to return to the propert this location have warned McGhee arged and arrested McGhee for tree property. In reference to the incident of the property and the ward of the property and the used the saite policy, and he used the	from Terrance McGhee e complaint form, but the o. McGhee was banned from rty and sleeping on the e numerous times not to return spassing. McGhee stated to dent that McGhee references
Disposition of Complaint: Not sustained	ock Unit# A268/A-11	40/40/00
Complaint Received by: Lt. Harold Hitchco	ock Unit# A268/A-11	Date:12/16/22



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint Control # 22-11-07		
Complainant's Name: Danny Williams	Race & Sex: BM	
Home Address: 2820 Fairmont St	Phone:	
City: Augusta State: GA Email:		
Witness's Name:	Race & Sex:	Age:
Home Address:	Phone:	
City: State: Email:		
Date/Time Incident Occurred:Location	on:	
How Complaint was received: In Person Phone	Email Mail	
Deputy/Employee Involved: Gaiter Deputy/	/Employee Involved:	
Deputy/Employee Involved:Deputy/	/Employee Involved:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add Complaint that his money was money and firearm were take On 12/05/22 I spoke with Danny Williams about his complain seized. Mr. Williams stated that he was not worried about the Mr. Williams that I reviewed video footage from Deputy Gait anyone take any money from his vehicle. I also explained to vehicle there was a subject sitting in the passenger seat and video Deputies having the passenger step out the vehicle are from the vehicle. Mr. Williams who was standing in front of the on his car that no marijuana odor was coming from his vehicle in a portable ash trash inside the vehicle. Deputy Gaiter ask the marijuana in the car. Mr. Williams stated that there shout then detained Mr. Williams. While I was speaking to Mr. Will his firearm was seized for 365 days for being in possession search can be perform on his vehicle due to the odor of mar	en. Int of money being taken and his firearm e money just wanted his gun back. I exp er and Deputy Jones BWC and did not be Mr. Williams that when Deputies approduced he advised that there was not. I obserted explaining that an odor of marijuana he store stated for the passenger to shucke. Deputy Gaiter located burnt marijuated Mr. Williams since it's his car are yould not be any marijuana in the car. Deput liams on the phone I explained to Mr. Wof marijuana. I also explained to Mr. Wi	plained to observe bached his ved on the was coming ut his door ana roaches u claiming uty Gaiter filliams that
Supervisor/Investigative Comments. collected for the ash tray tested positive for marijuana. Mr. No Boundary and it was verified on video by one of the employed work there. The passenger before leaving also handed Depi Williams advised that he has hired counsel and was going to able to be reviewed.	ees that they do not know him and that he uty Gaiter the keys to Mr. Williams' vehi	he does not cle. Mr.
Disposition of Complaint: Not Sustained		
Complaint Received by: Sgt. Byrnie Hardin Unit	#B-27 _{Date:} 12/	/05/22

Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901

Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

22-11-07	
mplaint Control # 22-11-07 mplainant's Name: Danny William	Race & Sex; Age:
implainant's Name: 7 800 () () () Phone:	
ome Address: O. ac terr many	
ity: auguste State: Pa Email:	
litness's Name:	Race & Sex: Age:
Phone:	
ity:Email:	
ate/Time Incident Occurred:Location:	
ow Complaint was received: In Person PhoneEmail_	Mail
ow Complaint was received: In PersonPhone	
eputy/Employee Involved: CAITER Deputy/Employee Involved	
eputy/Employee Involved:Deputy/Employee Involved	-
Campaul espends Li Falter I and han deles im amont of \$317.	n une
Supervisor/Investigative Comments.	
11 11/1	
12/2m/V 0000-1	
Disposition of Complaint: 1990 W. M. ARTY Unit# B-75	Date: 11/10/23



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

concerning the complaint process may	be directed to	ne internal Arians	Office at (700	7 021-100	→.	
Complaint Control # <u>22-05-22</u>						
Complainant's Name: Kayla Hunt			_ Race & Sex	_W/F	_Age:_	35
Home Address: 3863 Wrightsboro Rd RV1	4	Phone:				
City: Augusta State: GA	Email:					
Witness's Name:			Race & Sex:	:	_Age:_	
Home Address:		Phone:				
City:State:	Email:					
Date/Time Incident Occurred:	Location					
How Complaint was received: In Person	Phone	Email	X	Mail		
Deputy/Employee Involved: Leslie Gaiter	Deputy/En	nployee Involved:				
Deputy/Employee Involved:	Deputy/En	nployee Involved:				
wrongfully arrested and deputies did not help he attacked by 3-4 suspects. I reviewed Dep. Lesling assist her. Dep. Gaiter transported Hunt back to that matched the description she gave of one of At the incident location, Dep. Gaiter made contains suspects that attacked her friends. Hunt appear back and not get invovled. Hunt admitted to dring interviewing the subject, Hunt approached the subject, Disorderly Conduct. The second complaint was and interviewed two suspects that matched the Neither subject could be linked to the incident. At I spoke to Hunt on the telephone, and I listened wideos. She admitted that she got in the subject. Supervisor/Investigative Comments. denied being intoxicated. She stated that she was give me a nickname of one of the subjects that an night of the incident she did not inform deputies. The subject. I found that the deputies that investigative complaint is not sust the incident thoroughly. The complaint is not sust the subject.	e Gaiter's BWG the incident lot the suspects. et with a subject ted to be intox king mixed dri ubject twice po After the seco that deputies of lescription of to Case Report to her complain s face, but she as not aware the ttacked her frie I agreed to su gated the incice	c video and obser cation, and while It was determined that matched the cated, so Dep. Ganks that night. Whiting in his face and incident, Dep. It is not help her or ne suspects that a was submitted in the submitted in the cated. This is a personnit a supplement.	ved that dep en route sto it the subject e description aiter instructional per line. And yelling. A Gaiter arrest her friends. Attacked Hunreference to hat I observe admitted to ubmitted. His on that she at al report wi	uties atte pped a s was not ns of the ed Hunt t iter was After the ted Hunt Deputie the incid ed on the drinking, unt was a knows, b th the nic	empted uspection volve one of to stay first for s stop s. lent. BWC but able to out the ckname	ed. f ped e of
Disposition of Complaint: Not Sustained						
Complaint Received by: Lt. Harold Hitchcoc	< Unit#	A268/A-11	Date:	06/0	7/22	

Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center
400 Walton Way
Augusta, GA 30901
Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

concerning the complaint process may be on cereb to another	
Complaint Control # 22-05-22 Race & Sex: Age: 35	
Complainant's Name: 1040 + Unt Race & Sex: Age: 2	
Witness's Name: John State: Email: Witness's Name: John Michigan Home Address; UT Stevens CVCol. R. Phone:	
Date/Time Incident Occurred: May 2/5t Location: 10th and Broad 5 trees	1
How Complaint was received: In Person Phone Email Mail	
Deputy/Employee Involved: 1 Carter Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Deputy/Employee Involved:Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary. Wrongfully currested NO one helped US. 80 Gyys Jumped us and put one in the	
hosiptal the cop dasked me and anothrer viction to point out one of the attackers and when we did the officer grabbed me and put min	, his
Supervisor/Investigative Comments. Josh Pearce - brother knocked out by guys (2 guys), didn't do any reports Tyler. Didn't do ontthing u/guy's none, let them go back to hoft.	
Disposition of Complaint: Complaint Received by: Sat. Caleb Lee Unit# B34 Date: 05/23/22	



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

00.05.00	
Complaint Control # 22-05-08	
Complainant's Name: Smith, Sybill	Race & Sex: B/F Age:
Home Address: 18 Lake Shore Loop Phone:	
City: Augusta State: GA Email:	10.0
Witness's Name:	Race & Sex: Age:
Home Address:Phone:	
City:State:Email:	
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 5/4/22 1715 hrs Location: 15th Ave @ G	rand Blvd.
How Complaint was received: In PersonPhoneEmail	Mail
Deputy/Employee Involved: Gaiter, Leslie Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Deputy/Employee Involved:Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary On Friday, May 6, 2022, I received an email from Sgt. William McCarty with a compattached. Smith a complaint is that Dep. Gaiter never clearly stated why he stopped deputies asked her to exit her car, or why they searched her car. Smith stated that she was a told initially that she was speeding but later told she her by BWC videos for Deputies Leslie Gaiter, Dantavion Jones, and Joseph Hawkins price Immediately after Dep. Gaiter initiated the traffic stop and made contact with Smith Smith that he stopped her for speeding and for illegal tint. Smith responded to Deputies peeding and the tint has been on the car for over a year. Smith also stated that Gaiter told her to get out of the vehicle and her vehicle was given a reason. During the stop, Dep. Hawkins and his K-9 conducted an openand while the K-9 was sniffing on the passenger side of the vehicle, Smith can be I name. Dep. Jones responds with his name, computer number, and car number, as statement about her lawyer. Smith opened her door to exit the vehicle on her own her.	plaint from Sybill Smith ped her, gave a reason ad illegal tint. I reviewed or to contacting Smith. In Dep. Gaiter explained to be Gaiter, that she was not as searched and was never air search around the vehicle heard asking Dep. Jones his and Smith responds with a settime the K-9 alerted on the
Supervisor/Investigative Comments. Dep. Gaiter can be heard stating ma am have a seat back in the car please, Dep. Jones immediately stated that Smith can get out, the dog alerted. Dep. Jones door and asked Smith to step out of the vehicle. Smith exited the vehicle but contin conversation on her cell phone. Continued on Page 2	s approached the driver s
Continued on Fage 2	1:
Disposition of Complaint: Not sustained	
Complaint Received by: Lt. Harold Hitchcock Unit# A268/A-11	Date: 05/11/22

I determined that the videos refute Smith's complaints. I spoke with Smith on May 11, 2022, via telephone and explained to her what I saw in the videos. Smith stated that deputies stopped her because she is black, and she will take her lawyer and Black Lives Matter to court with her. Smith ended the call. After reviewing videos and talking to the complainant, I have determined that the deputies did not act inappropriately or violate policy. The complaint is Not Sustained.

Lt. Harold Hitchcock A268/A-11



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center
400 Walton Way
Augusta, GA 30901
Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

22 12 12		
Complaint Control # 22-12-23		
	Race & Sex:	Age:
Home Address: add hot pholde Phone:		
City: State: Email:		
Witness's Name: James Anderson (dad)	Race & Sex:	Age:
Home Address: and not provide Phone:		
City: State: Email:		1 /
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 2/14/22@6.54pp Kocation: WINDSON	sprung / Sp	int Cree
How Complaint was received: In Person Phone Email	Mail	
Deputy/Employee Involved: McClube Deputy/Employee Involved:	Leathers	
Deputy/Employee Involved: <u>Cale</u> Deputy/Employee Involved:		
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if neces Tames Anderson colled in referred to his byla & least three times in same area racially profiled because he drives a 199	san being believes he 8 Crawn V	15 Deng 11c torus.
Justin anderson adorsed deputies were a they soud reason for stop was ble licen was out and ble he did not slow or move	rude and se plate e over for	light
Rebleved buc. Leathers activised stop was ble move license plate light was out. Ran license and let go. brief.	over law an Stop was	nd
Disposition of Complaint: Unfounded Complaint Received by: Sqt. K. Lee Unit# B14	Date 02240	2022

COUPLY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

RICHMOND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 — Fan: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint Control # 19-05-63	
Complainant's Name: Frankie Wright Race & Sex: B &F Age: 31	
Home Address: 2668 Ardwick Drive Phone:	
City: Hephzibah State: GA Email	
Witness's Name: Demetria Whitaker Race & Sex: B&F Age: 37	
Home Address: 907 Sterling Ridge Drive Phone:	
City: Augusta State: GA Emails	
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 5-19-19 @ 5:33PM Location: Bradford Pointe Apartments	
How Complaint was received: In Person Phone Phone	
Deputy/Employee Involved: Officer Gator #C272 Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary. I have attached a letter detailing the events that lead up to this complaint.	
That addited a letter detailing the events that lead up to this complaint.	
Supervisor/Investigative Comments. Followed up w Bradford Point Parallel RWC 19-184197	
Followed up w Bradford Point - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the telephone. Reviewed BNC 19-184197. - Spoke w Ms. Wright on the tele	
Disposition of Complaint: Lintounder WoTSUSTAINED	
Complaint Received by: Sgt. Kimberly Le Unit# B14 Date: 05302019	

2668 Ardwick Drive Hephzibah, Georgia 30815

May 20, 2019

Internal Affairs Division Richmond County Sheriff's Office 400 Walton Way Augusta, Ga 30911

RE: Letter of Complaint against Officer Gator (Badge #C272)

Dear Richmond County Sheriff's Office,

On Sunday, May 20, 2019, my ten year old son and I arrived at Bradford Point Apartments at 5:30PM to visit my sister. When I arrived there were three police cars present near the pool area. When my ten year old son and I got out of my vehicle, two of the police cars left. I proceeded to go to the pool area to see my sister, but Officer Gator (Badge #C272) stopped me and told me to come here. I did as I was told. He asked me if I was a resident there and I told him, "yes". I then asked him what was going on and why was he questioning me. He told me that I was having a party at the pool and that I had a lot of people out there grilling and hanging around. I told him I did not know what he was talking about. He said that everyone that was at the pool said that they were with Apartment 907. Later on, I found out that his facts were inaccurate and the people that were at the pool, where in fact not with Apartment 907. I proceeded to go towards the pool to the people to the people of the

were at the pool, where in fact not with Apartment 907, hopocceded to go towards the pool to see what was going on, but he yelled loudly, "Get back here". I did as I was told. I told him that my sister was at the pool and I was going to get here. He asked me again if I was lived in the apartment complex and I told him no. At this point, I saw that things were getting ready to spiral out of control. So, I asked my son to get back into our vehicle because I did not want him involved in our adult conversation. The officer, then told me that it would be best if I left the premises because I lied about being a resident. I told him that my sister lived out there and that I was just visiting her. He did not want to hear anything I had to say. He continued to over talk me as I was trying to defend myself and make my voice heard. I did not get out of character. I simply walked away and got back into my vehicle without even speaking to my sister who was inside the pool area. Once I got in the car, I called my sister and told her what happened. She told me to come to the apartment and I did. As I was riding, I noticed the officer following me while other people were going into the pool area. He never once stopped and questioned them. When I reached my sister's apartment, I rolled my window down and the officer got out of his car. He told me that I needed to leave the premises immediately. I asked him what was his reason for asking me to leave and he said that I was trespassing. I kindly asked him for his name and badge number and he began repeating it very abruptly for about ten times. I asked him if he could wait until I got a pen and some paper out of purse. He continued to proceed with repeating the name and number and disregarded my request. He kept telling me to leave. By this time, my sister walked over to the vehicle and asked what was going on and his demeanor was very rude to her as well. He said that he was dismissing me from the property because I lied to him and that I was trespassing. She told him that I was her guest and that I was coming to visit her. He said he did



2668 Ardwick Drive Hephzibah, Georgia 30815

not care and that I needed to leave immediately. To avoid any further confrontation, I told my sister that it was ok and that I would leave. So, I left feeling embarrassed, disrespected, and harassed in front of my ten year old son for no probable reason at all.

On a daily basis, I teach my middle school students and my child the importance of obeying all law enforcement officers. After all, I want them to give police officers the respect that they deserve because they have a very difficult job to do. A police officer's main duty is to protect and serve the general welfare of the public. I always see stories in the news about police brutality, racial discrimination, and officers misusing their authority to treat the public any kind of way. Some cases have even ended up with a suspect being taken to jail or even killed. However, I am highly disappointed in the actions displayed by Officer Gator (Badge #C272) yesterday. His treatment towards me yesterday was high disrespectful, humiliating, impolite, and morally wrong. I was stereotyped and criminalized for no accurate reason. I was on the property for a totally of five minutes before I was asked to leave for trespassing. He used his authority as an advantage to get what he wanted. He left me feeling like I no voice in the matter at hand and I was even harassed to the point why I felt like things could escalate beyond my control.

How can anyone be sleep at night knowing that they treat people wrong and unfair?

I am thankful for my parents instilling in me the importance of obeying the law and complying. I did as I was told and took the necessary steps to avoid being cited or even arrested. I simply walked away, ashamed and distraught.

May I add, this entire incident happened in front of my ten year old child. He admires police officers because he says they catch the bad guys and help people. But now his whole perception of a police officer has changed because of what he witnessed yesterday. He did not understand why Officer Gator was so rude. He said, "Mom, I thought the police were supposed to be nice, but he was mean to you." This broke my heart completely.

"Injustice anywhere is a threat to justice everywhere." ~Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. ~

Sincerely.

Frankie Wright

Commission of the Commission o

 210

RICHMOND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Complaint Control # 19-05-64	
Complainant's Name: Transency Cartel Race & Sex: Age:	
Home Address: 2003 Sterling Ridge Drive 30909 Phone:	
City: Augusta State: 6A Email:	
Witness's Name: Race & Sex: Age:	
Home Address: Phone:	
City:State:Email:	- 15
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 5/34/3019 ⁶⁹ - Location: 1000 Skr.krg Ridge Onlie (p	10l)
How Complaint was received: In PersonPhoneEmail Mail	
Deputy/Employee Involved: L. Garbe Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Deputy/Employee Involved:Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary. @ pool with boyfinend and a guest personer hours of 9:00pm 9:15 pool closed e 10. Deputy Garlor came to pool area and told the he was closing the pool early altempted to explain to Deputy Gar that pool closed e 10. Advised they did get out of pool but had conversations between themselves about paying to services @ apt. but not being able to be a pool. Deputy Garton Mode rude comments to them and walked behad them, also threa to arrest and charge boyfinend with disordery, 19-1936	en.
Syl. Lee Neveleured the order of incident. No wolations noted.	-10
Left messages with complex to inquired about Deputy Garter's	d.
Disposition of Complaint: Not Sustained	
complaint Received by: Sat, Kimberly Le Unit# B14 Date: 06142019	



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center
400 Walton Way
Augusta, GA 30901
Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

concerning the complaint process may be directed to the internal Allairs of	5111ec dt (700) 021 200 11
Complaint Control # 19-03-18	
Complainant's Name: Carlytta Jones Heff	Race & Sex: $8F$ Age: 38
Home Address: 4443 7, J, Kelly Dr. Phone:	
City: Hephzinah State: CH Email:	
Witness's Name:	Race & Sex: Age:
Home Address: Phone:	
City: Email:	
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 3/14/19 Location: Washing	rnkd
How Complaint was received: In PersonPhoneEmail	Mail
Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved:	
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if nece Pulled over for hareby free violation not on the phene I not to my ear). Using spated I charged it when pulled showled on call for 14 minutes. Got a lawfed him a quastion and spated to sive me a warning but is newly screen clearly showled I was on by	blue both
Supervisor/Investigative Comments.	
Disposition of Complaint: NOT Sustained Complaint Received by: Sat. K. Lee Unit# B-14	Date: 03152019

Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint Control # 19.03.17
Complainant's Name: Chickor Michael Foss Race & Sex: M Age: 47
Home Address: 186 Rold Crepk GA 30907 Phone
City: Martinez State: GA Email:
Witness's Name: Kellie Arlown Foss Race & Sex: Femilia Age: 47
Home Address: Same as above Phone:
City:State:Email:
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 03/19/2019 2157 Location: Wife had alled brother in law
How Complaint was received: In Person Mail Note that Care Side Side Side Side Side Side Side Sid
Deputy/Employee Involved: Gailer C272 Deputy/Employee Involved: plan dottes scargent? I Latin American Continu
Deputy/Employee Involved:Deputy/Employee Involved:
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary. ON the dule in silestian I was pulled over in my wifes vehicle. The vehicle had a creeked field lend that was taped up but blinker to tail light functional. The previous month april. 8 they previously a columbia country officer advised by way of warning trad a columbia country officer advised by advised my wife and I had some said light was to be fixed but advised my wife and I had some time to replace the light. (Recently had light inspected by time to replace the light. (Recently had light inspected by time to replace the light. (Recently had light for the been scheduled not illegal of possed no safety risk.) Light has been scheduled not illegal of possed no safety risk.) Light has been scheduled for replacement non-the-less. On said dule I was pursued for replacement non-the-less. On said dule I was pursued Supervisor/Investigative Comments SEE PAGE # 4 Complaint UN Locaded
Disposition of Complaint: Un Journal d
Complaint Received by: Col. Till TOWES Unit# C-23 Date: 03/8/9

On March 10th 2019, I Corporal Billy Jones was made aware of a traffic stop by Deputy Leslie Gaiter on a Christopher Foss. Mr. Foss was stopped for a traffic violation after leaving the Days Inn Hotel on Wheeler Rd.

On March 9^{th} 2019, Mr. Foss called and spoke with Deputy Martinez in reference to this traffic stop and his displeasure with the result.

On March 10th 2019, I spoke to Mr. Foss at approximately 1330 hours for approximately 30 minutes via phone and at the end of the conversation Mr. Foss was content and wanted nothing else done. I advised him to repair the equipment violation and when he goes to court have or show proof to the judge of the repair. I also informed Mr. Foss of issues involving narcotics and prostitution in the rear of the hotel. Mr. Foss seemed to be happy at the end of the phone call. Mr. Foss was mainly upset over the citation he received in Richmond County after the Columbia County Sheriff's Office issued him a warning for the same violation a month prior.

On March 10th 2019, I spoke to Mr. Foss again at approximately 1430 hours. Mr. Foss called dispatch back and I spoke with him once again for approximately 30 minutes.. Mr. Foss once again went back through all of the same events and said the same thing to me once again. At the end of the conversation Mr. Foss once again seemed content and happy at the end of the phone call. Mr. Foss was mainly upset over the citation he received in Richmond County after the Columbia County Sheriff's Office issued him a warning for the same violation a month prior.

On March 10th 2019 Mr. Foss called dispatch once again to speak with Deputy Gaiter and Mr. Foss apologized to Deputy Gaiter then hung up on him.

On March 11th 2019, Mr. Foss contacted Internal Affairs in reference to this traffic stop.

On March 18th, I Corporal Billy Jones attempted to call Mr. Foss on two different occasions to speak with him and on both occasions his phone went to voicemail.

After speaking with all deputies on scene and speaking with Mr. Foss several times I find this complaint to be unfounded and not valid.

Cpl. But farus

3/11/2019

RICHMOND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint Control # 19-03-01
Complainant's Name: Chiefacker Michael Foss Race & Sex: M Age: 47
Home Address: 106 Reed Creek GA 30907 Phone:
City: Martinez State: GA Email:
Witness's Name: Kellie Arleen Foss Race & Sex: Femilia Age: 47
Home Address: Same as above Phone:
City:State:Email:
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 03/09/2019 2157 Location: Wife had alled brother in how
How Complaint was received: In Person Phone A'lly DWES Email Mail Various Oflers 2 offers 5 Deputy/Employee Involved: Plan dottes savagent? I Latin Ma
Deputy/Employee Involved:Deputy/Employee Involved:
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary. ON the dute in specific I was pulled over in my wifes vehicle. The vehicle had a cracked this lenk that was to peed up but blight functional. The previous month arms. 8 days previously a columbia country officer advised by way of warning that a columbia country officer advised but advised my wife and I had some said light was to be fixed but advised my wife and I had some time to replace the light. (Recently had light inspected by time to replace the light. (Recently had light in the currently was columba Country officer and was told that it currently was not illegal of posed no safety risk.) Light has been scheduled not illegal of posed no safety risk.) Light has been scheduled not illegal of posed no safety risk.) Light has been scheduled for replacement non the less. On said date I was pursued for replacement non the less. On said date I was pursued by officer said from a considerable distance.
Disposition of Complaint:
Complaint Pacaived by:

Although I have always felt officers are largely undercongulated for the service work they provide, I firmly believe that officers must remember that they chose a service position. That being said, given my military service, lack of criminal record, public service of social standing in the community, I can despect to be addressed as sir. I am an airforce according appointment director of the areas largest hospital. The way that I was mocked, and scrutinized was absolutely uncolled for and I am considering civil action against some of the officers involved.



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center
400 Walton Way
Augusta, GA 30901
Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint Control # 19-02-03	
Complainant's Name: Charles Kellam	Race & Sex: BM Age:
Home Address: CBWDC	Phone:
City:State:	Email:
Witness's Name:	Race & Sex: Age:
Home Address:	Phone:
City:State:	Email:
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 010219	Location: 1152 Peters Rd
How Complaint was received: In Person	Phone Email Mail
Deputy/Employee Involved: Leslie Gaiter	Deputy/Employee Involved:
Deputy/Employee Involved:	Deputy/Employee Involved:
Supervisor/Investigative Comments. This is a court issue.	
Disposition of Complaint: Not-Sustained	
Complaint Received by: I t Rahn	Unit# A14 Date: 020419

19-02-03

Charles Edward Kellam 676093 F) PWID Cocaine, (M) Poss. MJC102 Richmond Charles Edward Wellam vs State of Georgia On. January 2 a 911 call was made from 1152 poles Ro by a Child, a few seconds later the Parent Cochakoya Sonders) colled book to diregard 1. Dispolar accepted the desegged Moments later 3 offices orrived the intel officer walked to the door was notified of the disregord an turned occurd with no further question. A different officer come to the book offer that on saw me, were he stated that he delained mk becase I dropped a bog with a green leafy substance. My forth ommodet right was violated. The other office dealy states that he perked up a green substance that was nd in the bag. The orresting officer (Gotor.) body comera body comera does not go with his Statement. I have been detarned since 0/02/2019 to a walterfless search. To whom this may corons the other violated myrights. Please look into Thank you



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center
400 Walton Way
Augusta, GA 30901
Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint Control # 21-	08-15					
Complainant's Name: Wi	Iliams, Leon			Race & Se	ex: B/M	_Age:
Home Address: 1101 F	Pine St		Phone:			
City: Augusta	State: G	A Email:				
Witness's Name:				Race & Se	2X:	_ Age:
Home Address:			Phone:			
City:	State:	Email:				
Date/Time Incident Occur	red: 08/13/21	Location:_	_			
How Complaint was recei	ved: In Person	Phone	Email	X	Mail	
Deputy/Employee Involve	_{d:} Leslie Gaiter	Deputy/Em	ployee Involved:_			
Deputy/Employee Involve	ed:	Deputy/Em	ployee Involved:_			
Give a brief narrative of ex On Thursday, Septem Leslie Gaiter. Williams other deputies stop hir past several years, an traffic stop that William request of Inv. Richard Dep. Gaiter allowed as confrontational and any Williams was confront his contact with Williams Williams on a traffic st narcotics and called for that Williams.	ber 2, 2021, Sgt. Kims complaint is Dep. m. Williams suggested Williams has made ns referenced on Aug d Russell for a seatbe ssisting deputies to in gumentative towards ational and repeatedl ms, and while Dep. G traffic stop that occur op for a seatbelt viola or assistance from the	berly Lee forwarded. Gaiter stops him on ed that Dep. Gaiter h previous complaints ust 13, 2021. Dep. (elt violation. During the assisting deputier y asked Dep. Gaiter aiter was issuing a Streed on October 28, 2 ation. During the investigate Suppression	this complaint from traffic stops for as had multiple of on Dep. Gaiter. Gaiter stopped Whe stop, the K-9 and search the vees on scene. It was why are you seatbelt Violation 2020, where Inv. estigation, Inv. Mare Team. When D	om Leon Veno reason to reason the reviewer villiams on alerted on hicle. Williams on asty? The remained Michael Veno Reasonald Rep. Gaiter	or shows to with him of the most a traffic state vehicle iams was son the vince Dep. Gaprofession icDonald specated illegarrived, he	up when over the recent op at the e, and deo that hall. stopped gale realized
Supervisor/Investigative Control Dep. Gaiter stated that Oh you can it speak? Williams it was after an not find where Dep. Gwas Not Sustained.	t after Williams was a In the two encour investigator stoppe	nters that I am aware d Williams or an inve	of where Dep. (stigator requeste	Gaiter has ed a deputy	had contac y stop Willi	ct with iams. I did
Disposition of Complain	nt:Not Sustained					
Complaint Received by			A268 / A-11	Date:_	09/09	9/2021



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complainant's Name: Lean Williams (a) 11980 Race & Sex: Age: Home Address: 10 Pine Street Phone: City: 30901 State: Email: Race & Sex: Age: Home Address: Phone: Race & Sex: Age: Home Address: Phone: Race & Sex: Age: Phone: City: State: Email: Date/Time Incident Occurred DDD Location: How Complaint was received: In Person Phone Email: Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Invo	Complaint Control # 21-07-15			
Home Address:		6/11/1980	Race & Sex:	Δσρ·
Witness's Name:	Home Address: 101 Pine Street	Phone		A.L.
Home Address:	City: State: Email	ail:		
City:	Witness's Name:		Race & Sex:	_Age:
Location: How Complaint was received: In Person Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy Gai to Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy/Employee Involved: Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary. Pulling me over for no reasm. Everytime he see vehicle as the constant of assist if someone else stops me. Inst encounter was a traffic stop and recieved a ticket for seather. Then asked to search vehicle, when I he tised he called for kap said k-9 hit and searched vehicle. Stop was three books hours Deputy gailer cannot be assist search. Supervisor/Investigative Comments.	Home Address:	Phone:		
Deputy/Employee Involved:	Date/Time Incident Occurred:	Location:		
Deputy/Employee Involved:	How Complaint was received: In PersonPh	oneEmail	Mail	
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary. Pulling me (Vek for m) reasm. Evenuating he see vehicle or he comes to assist it someone else stops me. Ast encounter was a traffic stop and recieved a ficket for seathelf. Then asked to search vehicle, when I he tused he called for K-9 said K-9 ht and searched vehicle. Stop was three the hours Deputy gailer came to assist search	Deputy/Employee Involved: Deputy Gaitor	_ Deputy/Employee Involved		
Pulling me over for no reasm. Everytime he see vehicle or he comes to assist it somemeelse stops me. Ast encounter was a traffic stop and recieved a ticket for seathelf. Then asked to search vehicle, when I refused he called for K-9 Said K-9 ht and searched vehicle. Stop was three to bours. Deputy guilde cannot be assist seach supervisor/Investigative comments.	Deputy/Employee Involved:	_ Deputy/Employee Involved		
Disposition of Complaint:	Pulling me over for no reason he comes to assist it some last encounter was a traffic for seathelf. Then asked to he called for K-9 said K-6 Stup was three has hours. De	. Everytime he some else Stope Stope and received Search vehicle I hat and Sear	see vehicle me. Well a fick when I he ched vehicle	et fused
	Disposition of Complaint:	- Linit#	Data	



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901

Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

Complaint Control # 21-09-12	
Complainant's Name: WALKER, Willie	Race & Sex: BM Age: 59
Home Address:	Phone:
City:State:Email:	
Witness's Name:	Race & Sex: Age:
Home Address:	Phone:
City: State: Email:	
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 09/09/2021 1425h Location: Fenwi	ck @ Tuttle
How Complaint was received: In Person Phone	Email Mail
Deputy/Employee Involved: Tarpley Deputy/Employee In	nvolved: Gaiter
Deputy/Employee Involved: Leathers Deputy/Employee In	
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional she Nature of complaint: Profiling, Unprofessional Conduct R.C.S.O. Case #21-258634 Walker stated he was stopped by the above listed deputies who told him pulled out in front of them. Walker claimed this was untrue and he was pappearance of his vehicle (Flashy rims, etc.). He stated that the deputie stated that a B/M deputy got into his face in an aggressive manner and claimed the deputy was spitting in his face while he was berating him). It and yelling at him because he was mad that he didn't find anything from he was issued a citation (At time of the complaint, the ticket is not yet in	n they pulled him over because he profiled because of his race and the s searched his car without consent. He threatened to arrest him (Walker Walker feels that the deputy was upset a searching the car. Walker stated that the system).
Supervisor/Investigative Comments. I, Lt. Harold Hitchcock, attempted to contact Walker on 09/10/21 and 09 the phone number was not available. I reviewed the BWC videos for the the beginning of the stop "You want to search me and get it over with?" comments in an attempt instigate an argument. Walker was stopped for not stop Walker based his race or his car. The deputies invovled condumanner, and they did not violate policy.	e deputies involved. Walker states at During the traffic stop, Walker makes r a trafic violation, and the deputies did
Disposition of Complaint: Unfounded	
Complaint Received by: Sqt. William McCarty Unit# B-	.15 _{Date:} 09/10/2021



Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

		,	o the meemaring	3113 011100 00 (700	7 021 1004.
Complaint Control #21-09-3	33				
Complainant's Name: Wheel	er, Anjanette			Race & Sex	B/F_Age: 43
Home Address: 4783 Billie	J Dr		Phon	e:	
City: Augusta	State: GA	Email:			
Witness's Name:				Race & Sex	:Age:
Home Address:			Phone	2:	
City:	State:	Email:			
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 0	9/25/21 2050 h	rs Locatio	_{on:} 148 Walke	er St.	
How Complaint was received: Ir	n Person	_Phone	XEmail_		Mail
Deputy/Employee Involved: Le	slie Gaiter	Deputy/	Employee Involve	_{d:} Flench	
Deputy/Employee Involved:		Deputy/	Employee Involve	d:	
On September 29, 2021, So to me. Wheeler s initial co without reason. Ms. Whe 2037 hrs, at 148 Walker St, observed several subjects k deputies located a stolen fir up, and deputies could plair Perkins was familiar with refurther investigation. The versus Ms. Wheeler was not familia her property was not proper	emplaint was that of eler was out of town and I reviewed the Contering behind a vac earm near where the ally see several piece cent cases involving whicle was not prope ar with the lawn equip	deputies sea at the time of Case Report ant building a subjects we s of new law the theft of r	ched her vacant of the incident. T and the BWC for smoking marijua re located. The n equipment insi ew lawn equipm nd was partially in	property and to the incident occu- the deputies in na. During the building was no de the vacant b ent and seized on the roadway a	owed her vehicle urred 09/25/21 at volved. Deputies investigation, ot properly boarded uilding. Inv. David the property for nd was towed.
Supervisor/Investigative Commer After explaining the reason f stemmed from the deputies would address this, and exp during their investigations. I did not violate policy or act in	or our actions, Ms. V not explaining this to lain to the deputies i Ms. Wheeler was ha	her the nigh nvolved the i	t of the incident. mportance of co	I assured Ms. ' mmunicating wi	Wheeler that I th all involved
Disposition of Complaint: NO Complaint Received by: Lt. F		K Unit#	A-11	Date:	09/29/21

Sheriff Richard Roundtree

Law Enforcement Center 400 Walton Way Augusta, GA 30901 Phone: 706.821.1000 Fax: 706.821.1064

STANDARD COMPLAINT FORM

21-69-33
Complaint Control # A Race & Sex: B F Age: 43
Complainant's Name: An Children Complainant's Name: An Children Complainant's Name: An Children Complainant's Name: 30909 Phone:
Home Address: 4783 Billie S 2010 Phone:
City: Augusta State: GA Email:
Witness's Name: Michael Uncle & Traver & Sex: B/M Age: 1
Home Address: 220 Teffact ST Phone:
State: GA Email:
Date/Time Incident Occurred: 25 Sept 21/8-50 parocation: 148 walker
Fmail Mail
How Complaint was received. In Person
Deputy/Employee Involved: Gater Deputy/Employee Involved: Flench
Deputy/Employee Involved:Deputy/Employee Involved:
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets if necessary.
Give a brief narrative of events that lead to the complaint. You may add additional sheets in necessary. My property was Searched and one of my Cors My property was Searched and one of my Cors My property was Searched and one of my Cors
My property was orther ar Reason, Also, a Neislaber
without noise of mesting
was taken and charsed with crudity to animals.
was taken and marse a
Supervisor/Investigative Comments.
Disposition of Complaint:
Date
Complaint Received by:Unit#Date: